for short), is the successor of the Industrial Reconstruction Bank of India 

(“IRBI”  for  short)  constituted  under  section  3(1)  of  the  Industrial 

Reconstruction Bank of India Act, 1984, (“the 1984 Act” for short). 

2. In the year 1985, the IRBI had sanctioned a loan of rupees twenty two 

lakhs (Rs.22,00,000/-) in favour of M/s Jain Cables Pvt. Ltd.,  respondent 

no.1.  Out  of  the  sanctioned  amount  a  sum  of  rupees  twenty  lakhs 

(Rs.20,00,000/-)  was actually disbursed in the year 1991 and the balance 

amount of the loan was cancelled. The repayment of the loan was secured by